226 Singamas Container Holdings Limited  •  Annual Report 2017

Notes to the Financial StatementsNotes to the Financial Statements  財務報表附註財務報表附註

43 金融工具（續）
b. 財務風險管理目標及政策

（續）

市場風險（續）
(i) 貨幣風險（續）

敏感性分析

本集團主要面對人民幣之
匯兌波動。

敏感性分析包括以不同於
相關集團實體功能貨幣之
其他貨幣金融資產及負
債。下表顯示因人民幣兌
美元變動對本集團非衍生
工具貨幣資產及負債對除
稅後溢利或虧損之影響。
下表數值顯示人民幣兌
美元貶值╱升值2%（二零
一六年：5%）時之除稅後溢
利（二零一六年：除稅後虧
損）增加（減少）（二零一六
年：減少（增加））。此主要
因本集團於報告期末持有
人民幣銀行結餘，面對未
償還人民幣銀行借款及應
付賬款扣除應收賬款之風
險所致（假設該等結餘作整
年維持同一水平）：

43	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b.	 Financial risk management
objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Currency risk (Continued)
Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to
exchange fluctuation of RMB.

The sensitivity analyses include financial
assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies which are different
from the functional currency of the
relevant Group entities. The following
table shows the post-tax profit or
loss impact of the foreign currency
denominated non-derivative monetary
assets and liabilities to change in RMB
for the Group. The numbers below
indicate the increase (decrease) (2016:
decrease (increase)) in post-tax profit
(2016: post-tax loss) where RMB
depreciates/appreciates by 2% (2016:
5%) against the US$. This is mainly
attributable to the exposure outstanding
at the end of the reporting period on
RMB bank balances, bank borrowings
and payables net of receivables
assuming they are outstanding for the
whole year:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元

Credit to profit or loss where
RMB depreciates by 2%
(2016: 5%) against US$

如人民幣兌美元貶值
百份之二
（二零一六年：
百份之五）之溢利 4,760 2,537

Charge to profit or loss where
RMB appreciates by 2%
(2016: 5%) against US$

如人民幣兌美元升值
百份之二
（二零一六年：
百份之五）之虧損 (4,760) (2,537)

227勝獅貨櫃企業有限公司  •  二零一七年年報

Notes to the Financial StatementsNotes to the Financial Statements  財務報表附註財務報表附註

43 金融工具（續）
b. 財務風險管理目標及政策

（續）

市場風險（續）

(ii) 現金流量利率風險
本集團之現金流量利率風
險主要與浮動利率借款、
可變銀行結餘及支付固
定╱收取浮動利率掉期有
關。由於期限較短，銀行
存款結餘之利率風險比較
細。本集團已有政策以浮
動利率借款來降低公允價
值利率風險。

本集團面對之金融負債之
利率風險於本流動資金風
險管理附註中詳述。本集
團之非衍生金融工具現金
流量利率風險主要集中於
倫敦銀行同業拆息及中國
人民銀行公布之借貸利率
波動而對本集團以浮息借
貸率計值之借貸的影響。

為 了 減 低 因 本 集 團
310,000,000美元定期借
貸所產生之利率風險，本
公司訂立了三份總名義金
額為186,000,000美元之利
率掉期合約，以固定每月
的倫敦銀行同業拆息利息
介乎0.8775%至0.8800%
之間。該三份利率掉期合
約已於二零一七年九月
二十四日到期及結算。

43	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b.	 Financial risk management